

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

VXI GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, LLC

and

ANZEL MILINI

CASE 08-CA-133514

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON
STIPULATED FACTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND RESPONDENT’S POSITION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
A. Applicable Statutory Standards.....	4
B. Recent Board Decisions Conflict with the FAA.....	6
1. Arbitration agreements must be enforced according to their terms.....	6
2. The NLRA does not contain a “contrary Congressional command.”	7
3. The FAA’s saving clause is inapplicable.....	11
4. The Norris-LaGuardia Act is inapplicable.....	11
C. Milini Waived Any Rights by Voluntarily Executing the MAA	12
D. The MAA Cannot Reasonably Be Interpreted as Preventing Employees From Filing Charges with the Board	14
E. VXI Lawfully Sought Enforcement of the MAA	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	6, 13, 14
<i>24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 84 (2015)	4
<i>Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 131 (2016)	4
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304, L. Ed. 2d 417 (2013).....	7
<i>American Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959)	5
<i>Apple Am. Grp. LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 111 (2016)	4
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	15, 17
<i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>In Re Boehringer Ingelheim Vetmedica</i> , 350 NLRB 678 (2007)	13
<i>Brown v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1401604 (D.Idaho 2015).....	10
<i>Century Fast Foods, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 97	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6

<i>Collyer Insulated Wire, Gulf & W. Sys. Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971)	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665, 181 L. Ed. 2d 586 (2012)	6, 7, 8
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	8
<i>Flyte Tyme Worldwide</i> , 363 NLRB No. 107 (2016)	4
<i>Gamestop</i> , 363 NLRB No. 89 (2015)	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	9
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Labor Ready</i> , 363 NLRB No. 138 (2016)	4, 8, 10
<i>Levison v. MasTec, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5021645 (M.D.Fla.2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> (Jan. 28, 2016).....	10
<i>Lockheed</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991)	13
<i>Logisticare Solutions, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 85 (2015)	4
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) (Sherman Act)	7
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D.Cal.2012)	12

<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)	4, 9
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 9, 16
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	9
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Fluor Daniel</i> , 161 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	10, 12
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1433219 (S.D.N.Y.2015).....	10
<i>Powell v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2872273 (S.D.Ohio 2008).....	16
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 128 (2016)	4, 17
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 355, 190 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2014).....	10, 12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) (Securities Act of 1933)	7
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Assoc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. P.A. v. Allstate Ins., Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14
<i>Shakoor v. VXI Global Solutions</i> , 2015-Ohio-2587, 35 N.E.3d 539.....	3
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	5
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	9

<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	9
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Tallman v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 71 (2015)	10
<i>Totten v. Kellogg Brown & Root, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 316019 (C.D.Cal.2016).....	10
<i>Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 104 (2016)	4
<i>Western Tug & Barge Corp.</i> , 207 NLRB 163 (1973)	5
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 11
9 U.S.C. § 160(c)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	14
29 U.S.C. §103.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	4, 13
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	5
